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TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996.

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v .

QWEST CORPORATION,

Respondent.
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IN THE MATTER OF THE QWEST
CORPORATI()N'S CQMPLIANCE WITH
sEcTion 252(e) OF THE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996.9
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15

QWEST CORPORATION'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
REGARDING RECOMMENDED
OPINION AND ORDER FILED
DECEMBER 1, 2003

16

17

18
Qwest Corporation ("Qwest") hereby files its Reply in support of its

19 Exceptions to the Recommended Opinion and Order. The responses filed by RUCO,

20 AT&T, and Time Warner failed to raise any new or valid reasons for this Commission to

21
reject the Proposed Settlement Agreement or to adopt the Recommended Opinion and

22
23 Order ("Recommended Order") in its stead. The Commission should, therefore, decline

24 to enter the Recommended Order and should approve the Settlement Agreement.

25

26
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1. The Voluntary Contributions in the Proposed Settlement Directly Benefit
Ratepayers and Are Permissible Under Arizona Law.

1

2

3 The primary concern raised in the response comments is that the Voluntary

4 Contributions in the Proposed Settlement improperly benefit Qwest (see RUCO's Reply

5 at 3, AT&T's Response at 2) and are impermissible under Arizona law. See Time

6 Warner's Response at 2-3. As Qwest pointed out in its Exceptions, there is nothing

7 illegal or improper about the Voluntary Contributions. See Qwest's Exceptions at 5.

8 RUCO and the CLECs continue to ignore the fact that the Commission, not Qwest, would

9 make the ultimate determination of the specific projects to be financed by the Voluntary

10 Contributions and, in doing so, the Commission may consider and resolve any concerns

l l about collateral benefits to Qwest, including preventing Qwest from receiving such

12 benefits. Moreover, the Voluntary Contributions cannot reasonably be considered

13 "redirected penalties" in the absence of any assessment of penalties by the Commission

14 and without the adoption of any findings of fact or conclusions of law that could be the

15 basis for penalties.

16

17

18

19 The response comments also reiterate the CLECs' objections to the credits

20 offered in the Proposed Settlement, while failing to recognize that the credits described in

21 the Recommended Order may overstep the Commission's jurisdiction and substantive

22 authority. As Qwest has presented in its briefing, and as a matter of federal law, the

23 Commission cannot order Qwest to allow CLECs to opt into interconnection agreements,

24 or portions of interconnection agreements, without first requiring each CLEC to satisfy

25 all related terms and conditions. See 47 U.S.C. § 252(i), Qwest's Exceptions at 26-29.

26 AT&T's only attempt to refute this legal principal .- an accusation that the related terms

11. The Credits Offered in the Proposed Settlement Reasonably Compromise the
Parties' Litigation Positions.
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1 were a "sham" (see AT&T Response at 2-3) - is not supported by record evidence, and,

2 indeed, AT&T cites no authority for its position. Moreover, no party attempts to refute in

3 its response comments the Commission's lack of authority to order Qwest to pay credits

4 against CLECs' purchases of intrastate services as a "penalty" for Section 252 violations.

5 Indeed, the CLECs urge the Commission to take a path that will render the resulting

6 penalty order seriously vulnerable on appeal.

7 In contrast to the credits in the Recommended Order, the credit provisions

8 in the Proposed Settlement represent a reasonable compromise of the parties' positions

9 and do not suffer the same legal infinities. The Discount Credits in the Proposed

10 Settlement focus, appropriately, on 25 l(b) and (c) services purchased from January 1,

11 2001 through June 30, 2002. Under the Settlement Agreement, the amounts paid to

12 CLECs will, in fact, reflect any harm they suffered as a result of the failure to file

13 interconnection agreements. Time Wamer's repeated complaints about the credits it

14 would receive under the Proposed Settlement (see Time Warner's Response at 3) are

15 unjustified, the credits are tailored to compensate CLECs for any actual damages, not to

16 serve as a windfall, no matter how desperately Time Warner desires more. Furthermore,

17 the Discount Credits in the Proposed Settlement afford CLECs broader remedies than

18 they would be entitled to receive under the1996 Act because they do not require CLECs

19 to satisfy related terms and conditions to qualify for the payments - a substantial

20 concession by Qwest.

21

22

23

24 RUCO claims that Qwest "suggests an evidentiary standard much higher

25 than required" (RUCO's Reply at 6-7), but fails to cite any case law refuting the well-

26 established rule that any decision by this Commission must be supported by "substantial

111. The Factual Findings in the Recommended Opinion and Order Lack Any
Evidentiary Basis.
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1 evidence." See, e.g., Tucson Elec. Power Co. v. ACC,132 Ariz. 240, 247, 645 P.2d 231

2 (Ariz. 1982),Pine-Strawberry Improvement Ass 'n v. ACC,152 Ariz. 339, 340, 732 P.2d

3 230 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986), City of Tucson v. Citizens Utils. Water Co., 17 Ariz. App. 477,

4 481, 498 P.2d 551 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1972) (rejecting the Commission's determination of a

5 rate base, where the Commission's determination was based solely on the testimony of an

6 expert who "failed to consider all the relevant factors" and whose testimony "was filled

7 with speculation and uncertainty" and noting "[m]ere speculation and arbitrary

g conclusions are not substantial evidence and cannot be determinative."). Both RUCO

9 and AT&T claim that there is sufficient evidence to support the Recommended Order's

10 findings (RUCO's Reply at 6-7, AT&T's Response at 5), but neither cites any such

11 evidence. Instead, their arguments now serve only to emphasize that the conclusions in

12 the Recommended Order are based solely on speculation and not on any testimony from

13 witnesses with firsthand knowledge of the facts.

14 A review of the record in the Section 252 docket reveals that:

15 No witness offered by the Staff or RUCO had any firsthand knowledge of Qwest's

15 or the relevant CLECs' motivations or their understanding of the filing standard,

17 Qwest's witnesses demonstrated that Qwest took concrete steps to ensure that

18 CLECs were treated in a non-discriminatory manner -- and there was no testimony to the

19 contrary,

20 There was no evidence that any CLEC would have been eligible to opt into any of

21 the unfiled agreements,

22 There was no evidence that any CLEC suffered harm as a result of the agreements,

23 and AT&T's suggestion now that harm can be inferred from the mere existence of the

24 agreements (AT&T's Response at 3) is baseless and contrary to the FCC's rejection of

25 the argument that the failure to file an agreement (even an agreement that falls within the

26 FCC's standard) is per Se discriminatory, and

•
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•1 Testimony from a Qwest employee with firsthand knowledge of Eschelon's

2 consulting services to Qwest went unrebutted -- yet is not acknowledged in the

3 Recommended Order.

4 Findings by the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence to

5 withstand appeal, and the conclusions in the Recommended Order do not satisfy that

6 standard.

7

8 RUCO, AT&T, and Time Warner all agree that Qwest should be allowed to

9 renew its request for a hearing in the 271 Sub-docket, although RUCO suggests limiting

10 that hearing to the issue of penalties. See RUCO's Reply at 9; AT&T's Response at 4,

11 Time Warner's Response at 4. RUCO also suggests, however, that even if Qwest is

12 granted the hearing to which it is entitled in the 271 sub-docket, the recommended

13 penalty in the Recommended Order should remain unchanged. See RUCO's Reply at 9.

14 RUCO is wrong. The penalty proposed in the Recommended Order expressly was

15 calculated as a resolution of all three dockets. See Recommended Order at 41 ("We

16 believe that based on the records in the underlying dockets, administrative penalties in the

17 amount of $11,000,000 for Qwest's intentional willful violation of Section 252(e),

18 Arizona law, and its interference with the Section 271 regulatory process is appropriate."

19 (emphasis added)). If one docket is severed out, the amount of the penalty in the

20 Recommended Order should be decreased to reflect the reduced scope of the dockets and

21 issues it resolves .

22 Finally, as Qwest pointed out in its Exceptions, this proceeding was

23 intended to decide the appropriateness of the Settlement Agreement. The Recommended

24 Order improperly enters orders resolving the dockets on their merits by using a rejected

25 Settlement as a basis for ordering Qwest to pay credits and penalties that are not

26 supported by the law or evidence, and to provide non-monetary benefits (such as

IV. The Recommended Order Is Procedurally Flawed.
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Settlement, it decline to enter the Recommended Order.

D AT E D  t h is  8 day of January 2004.

Todd Lundy
QWEST CORPORATION
1801 California Street
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 896-1446

Peter S. Spivack
Cynthia Mitchell
Douglas R. M. Nazarian
Martha L. Russo
HOGAN & HARTSON, L.L.P.
555 13'1' Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 637-5600

-and-

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

By

1 consultants and monitors) that are not within the Commission's authority to order.

2 For all the foregoing reasons and the reasons addressed in Qwest's

3 Exceptions, Qwest respectfully requests that the Commission accept the Proposed

4 Settlement. Qwest further requests, that, if the Commission rejects the Proposed

5

6

7

8

9

10

l l

12

13

14

l5

16

17

lb

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Timothy Berg
Theresa Dwyer
A1 Arpad
3003 N. Central Ave, Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602)916-5421
Attorneys for Qwest Corporation
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1 ORIGINAL and 17 copies of the
foregoing filed this % 3  d ay of January 2004:

2

3

4

Docket Control
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

5

6

COPY of t e foregoing hand-delivered
this 9 8 ' d ay of January 2004 to:

7

8

9

Lyn Farmer, Chief Administrative Law Judge
Jane Rodder, Administrative Law Judge
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
Legal Division
1200 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

10

11

12

13

Chris Keeley, Chief Counsel
Maureen Scott, Counsel
Michelle Finical
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
Legal Division
1200 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

14

15

16

Ernest G. Johnson
Director, Utilities Division
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
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1 COPY of the foregoing mailed
this day of January 2004 to:

2

Michael M. Grant
Todd C. Wiley
GALLAGHER & KENNEDY
2575 E. Camelback Road
Phoenix, AZ 850 l 6-9225

Thomas Campbell
LEWIS & ROCA
40 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Curt Huttsell
State Government Affairs
ElectNe Lightwave, Inc.
4 Triad Center, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84180

Andrew O. Isa
TELECOMMUNICATIONS RESELLERS
ASSOC.
431292NdAvenue, NW
Gig Harbor, WA 98335

10

11

Brian Thomas
TIME WARNER TELECOM, INC.
520 SW 6m Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204

12

Raymond Heyman
Michael Patten
ROSHKA, HEYMAN & DEWULF
400 E. Van Buren, Ste. 900
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3906

13

14

Eric S. Heath
SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS co.
100 Spear Street, Suite 930
San Francisco, CA 94105

15

Thomas F. Dixon
WORLDCOM, INC.
707 n. 17th Street #3900
Denver, CO 80202

16
Joan S. Burke
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., 21St Floor
PO Box 36379
Phoenix, AZ 85067-6379

Kevin Chapman
SBC TELECOM, INC.
1010 N. St. Mary's, Room 13K
San Antonio, TX 78215-2109

19

20
Scott S. Wakefield
RUCO
1110 W. Washington, Suite 220
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Richard S. Wolters
AT&T LAW DEPARTMENT
1875 Lawrence Street, #1575
Denver, CO 80202

21

22

23

Rod Aguilar
AT&T
795 Folsom Street, #2104
San Francisco, CA 94107-1243

24

25

Joyce Huntley
U.s. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antirust Division
1401 H Street N.W. #8000
Washington, DC 20530

26
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1

2

3

4

5

Daniel Waggener
Greg Kopta
Mary Steele
DAVIS, WRIGHT & TREMAINE
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101

Mark N. Rogers
EXCELL AGENT SERVICES, LLC
P.O. Box 52092
Phoenix, AZ 85072-2092
Andrea Harris, Senior Manager

6

7

8

Diane Bacon, Legislative Director
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA
5818 n. 7"' st., Ste. 206
Phoenix, AZ 85014-5811

ALLEGIANCE TELECOM INC OF
ARIZONA
2101 Webster, Ste. 1580
Oakland, CA 94612

9

10

11

Diane Peters
GLOBAL CROSSING
180 South Clinton Avenue
Rochester, NY 14646

Douglas Hsiao
Jim Scheltema
BLUMENFELD & COHEN
1625 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20036

12

13

14

Traci Grundon
Mark P. Trinchero
DAVIS, WRIGHT & TREMAINE
1300 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97201

Kimberly M. Kirby
DAVIS DIXON KIRBY LLP
19200 Von Kansan Avenue
Suite 600
Irvine, CA 82612

15

16

17

Mark DiNuzio
COX COMMUNICATIONS
20402 North 29111 Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85027-3148

Al Sterman
Arizona Consumers Council
2849 East 8th Street
Tucson, AZ 8571618

19

20

21

Jeffrey W. Crockett
Thomas L. Mum aw
SNELL & WILMER
One Arizona Center
Phoenix, AZ 85004-0001

22

David Conn
Law Group
MCLEODUSA INCORPORATED
6400 C. Street SW
PO Box 3177
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-3177

23

24

Teresa Tan
WorldCom, Inc.
201 Spear Street, Floor 9
San Francisco, CA 94105

25

26

Barbara Shaver
LEC Relations Mgr .... Industry Policy
Z-TEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
601 S. Harbour Island, Ste. 220
Tampa, FL 33602
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1

2

3

4

Jonathan E. Canis
Michael B. Hazzard
Kelly Drye & Warren LLP
1200 19"' st. n.w., 5"' Floor
Washington, DC 20036

Rodney Joyce
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON, LLP
Hamilton Square
600 14th Street, NW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20005-2004

5

6

7

Jacqueline Manogian
Mountain Telecommunications
1430 Broadway Rd., Sutie A200
Tempe, AZ 85282

Letty Friesen
AT&T LAW DEPARTMENT
1875 Lawrence Street, #1575
Denver, CO 80202

8

9

Frederick Joyce
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
601 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004-2601

10

11

Deborah R. Scott
Associate General Counsel
Citizens Communications Co.
2901 N. Central, Suite 1660
Phoenix, AZ 85012

12

Gary Appel, Esq.
TESS Communications, Inc.
1917 Market Street
Denver, CO 8020213

14

Richard P. Kolb, VP -- Reg. Affairs
One point Communications
Two Conway Park
150 Field Drive, Suite 300
Lake Forest, IL 60045

15

16

17

Harry Pliskin, Senior Counsel
Megan Doberneck
COVAD COMMUNICATIONS
COMPANY
7901 Lowry Boulevard
Denver, CO 80230

Paul Masters
ERNEST COMMUNICATIONS INC.
6475 Jimmy Carter Blvd., Ste. 300
Norcross, GA 3007118

19

20

21

Karen Clauson
Dennis D. Ahlers
Ray Smith
ESCHELON TELECOM
730 Second Avenue South, Ste. 1200
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Jon Poston
ACTS
6733 E. Dale Lane
Cave Creek, AZ 85331

22

23

24

Steven J. Duffy
RIDGE & ISAACSON, P.C.
3101 North Central Ave., Ste. 1090
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Lynda Cripps
Allegiance Telecom, Inc.
845 Camino Sure
Palm Springs, CA 92262

25

26
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1

2

3

Rex Knowles
XO
111 E. Broadway, Suite 100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Gary L. Lane, Esq.
6902 East IS Street, Suite 201
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

4

5

6

7

Debroah Harwood Mike Allentoff
INTEGRA TELECOM OF ARIZONA, GLOBAL CROSSING SERVICES, INC.
INC. 1080 Pittsford Victor Road
19545 NW Von Newmann Drive, Suite 200 Pittsford, NY 14534
Beaverton,OR 97006

8

9

Bob McCoy
WILLIAMS LOCAL NETWORK, INC.
4100 One Williams Center
Tulsa, OK 74172

Gena Doyscher
GLOBAL CROSSING SERVICES, INC.
101 N. Wicker Drive, #220
Chicago, IL 60606-7301

10

11

W. Hagood Bellinger
4969 Village Terrace Drive
Dunwoody, GA 30338

12

Mark Dioguardi
TIFFANY AND Bosch, P.A.
1850 North Central, Suite 500
Phoenix, AZ 8500413

14

Philip A. Doherty
545 S. Prospect Street, Ste. 22
Burlington, VT 05401

15

16

Richard M. Rindler
Morton J. Posner
SWIDER & BERLIN
3000 K. Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20007

17

David Kaufman
E.SPIRE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
1129 Pases de Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501

18

19

Penny Bewick
New Edge Networks, Inc.
PO Box 5159
Vancouver, WA 9866820

21

Charles Kallenbach
AMERICAN COMMUNICATIONS
SVCS, INC.
131 National Business Parkway
Annapolis Junction, MD 2070 l

22

Dennis Doyle
ARCH COMMUNICATIONS GROUP
1800 West Park Drive, Suite 250
Westborough, MA 01581-391223

24

25

Richard P. Kolb
Vice President of Regulatory Affairs
ONE POINT COMMUNICATIONS
Two Conway Park
150 Field Drive, Ste. 300
Lake Forest, IL 60045

26
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Gerry Morrison
MAP MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS,
INC.
840 Greenbrier Circle
Chesapeake, VA 23320

METROCALL, INC.
6677 Richmond Highway
Alexandria, VA 22306

John E. Munger
MUNGER CHADWICK
National Bank Plaza
333 North Wilmot, #300
Tucson, AZ 8571 l

Nigel Bates
ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE, INC.
4400 NE 77"' Avenue
Vancouver, WA 98862

1 @ ' \ /

David Kaufman
ESPIRE Communications
1129 Paseo De Peralta
Santa Fe. NM 87501

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26
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